RESOLUTION NO. 3171

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 1924 AND ADOPTING A STREET NAMING POLICY FOR WILSONVILLE TOWN CENTER.

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council approved Resolution No. 1924, adopting a street naming and addressing policy that applies citywide; and

WHEREAS, in 2019 the Wilsonville City Council approved Ordinance No. 835, adopting the Wilsonville Town Center Plan and Ordinance No. 850, adopting the Town Center Streetscape Plan as Appendix J of the Wilsonville Town Center Plan; and

WHEREAS, the first application for redevelopment in the Wilsonville Town Center was recently approved by the Wilsonville Development Review Board Panel B to replace the existing Shari's restaurant with a mixed-use apartment building including the construction of a new public street; and

WHEREAS, the Developer approached the City to inquire about possible street names; and,

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville Town Center Plan identifies the construction of new local streets, but does not provide a street naming framework beyond the Citywide Street Naming Policy; and

WHEREAS, the Town Center Planning process was inclusive and reflects a community desire for a vibrant, walkable Town Center that inspires people to come together and socialize, shop, live, and work; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering and Planning Staff sought input and guidance from the Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Committee, beginning at the September 12, 2023 meeting, to ensure the process of developing a street naming policy for Town Center was inclusive and the resulting policy reflected the community's priority in the Town Center Plan to celebrate multiculturism and diversity; and

WHEREAS, the DEI Committee, over several months, developed a theme and criteria to assess potential street names and to inform a wider policy for street naming in Town Center; and

WHEREAS, the attached Town Center Street Naming Policy is intended to supplement Resolution No. 1924; and,

RESOLUTION NO. 3171

Page 1 of 3

WHEREAS, the names attached to the Town Center Street Naming Policy supplement the historic Wilsonville surnames offered by the Citywide Street Naming policy by recognizing individuals from historically underrepresented backgrounds and experiences who made significant contributions to advancing social justice and who reflect a community desire for spaces that allow people from diverse backgrounds to connect with each other and with history.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Citywide Street Naming Policy (Resolution No. 1924) is hereby amended as follows. In the Wilsonville Town Center, identified as "Town Center" in the City of Wilsonville Comprehensive Plan Map, all new streets constructed must have a street name provided in the Town Center Street Naming Policy and the Town Center Street Names List attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference. Supplemental information and findings for the individuals listed in the Town Center Street Names List is attached hereto by reference herein as Exhibit B.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 7th day of October 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

JULIE FITZGERALD MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES: Mayor Fitzgerald Council President Akervall Councilor Linville Councilor Berry Councilor Dunwell

EXHIBITS:

- A. Town Center Street Naming Policy and Town Center Street Names List
- B. Informational Handbook on Named Individuals